Quarterly Financial Report of Fresenius Group
applying United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

(US-GAAP)

1st Quarter 2007

Analysis Outlook   Business Segments   Financial Statements Notes  2

3 FRESENIUS GROUP FIGURES AT A GLANCE

4 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Sales

5 Earnings

Investments

Cash flow

6 Asset and capital structure

Employees

Fresenius Biotech

7 OPPORTUNITIES AND RISK REPORT

7 GROUP OUTLOOK 2007

8 BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Fresenius Medical Care

9 Fresenius Kabi

10 Fresenius ProServe

11 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of income

12 Consolidated balance sheet

13 Consolidated cash flow statement

14 Consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity

16 Segment reporting

17 NOTES

Contents

3

11

17
7

8

4

Analysis   Outlook   Business Segment   Financial Statements Notes  3

FRESENIUS GROUP FIGURES AT A GLANCE

1) Previous year´s figure adjusted for share split in February 2007

2) Investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, acquisitions

3) Equity including minority interests

in million € Q1 2007 Q1 2006 Change in %

Sales 2,767 2,388 16

EBIT 380 291 31

EBIT margin 13.7% 12.2%

Net income 93 65 43

Earnings per ordinary share in € 1) 0.60 0.43 40

Earnings per preference share in € 1) 0.60 0.43 40

Operating cash flow 287 186 54

Operating cash flow in % of sales 10.4% 7.8%

Investments 2) 295 3,390 -91

in million € March 31, 2007 December 31, 2006 Change in %

Total assets 15,159 15,024 1

Non-current assets 10,994 10,918 1

Net debt 5,478 5,611 -2

Equity 3) 5,873 5,728 3

Equity ratio 38.7% 38.1%

Employees 107,348 104,872 2

Fresenius shares 1) Q1 2007 2006 Change in %

Number of ordinary shares (March 31/December 31) 77,271,093 77,176,938

Quarter-end quotation in € 60.13 50.57 20

High in € 60.13 51.32 17

Low in € 50.17 35.47 41

∅ Trading volume (number of shares per trading day) 76,548 61,023 25

Number of preference shares (March 31/December 31) 77,271,093 77,176,938

Quarter-end quotation in € 59.60 54.27 10

High in € 59.60 55.32 8

Low in € 52.57 37.41 41

∅ Trading volume (number of shares per trading day) 521,481 362,595 44

Market capitalization (in million €, Mar 31/Dec 31) 9,252 8,091 14

4

Q1 2007: Successful start to 2007

�� All business segments in line with forecast

�� Continued strong sales and earnings growth

�� Fresenius ProServe to focus on hospital business –

agreement reached to sell Pharmatec to Robert Bosch

GmbH

Sales – Very good organic growth

Group sales increased by 16 % to € 2,767 million in the first

quarter of 2007 (Q1 2006: € 2,388 million). Organic growth

was 7 %. Acquisitions contributed 17 %, in particular Renal

Care Group which was consolidated for the first time as from

the second quarter of 2006. Divestitures reduced sales by

2 %. Currency translation effects had a negative impact of